

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 25

-----X  
CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., *et al.*, :

- *against* -

Plaintiffs, :  
:  
:

Index No. 111070/93  
Hon. Leland DeGrasse

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :  
-----X

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
TO CONFIRM THE JUDICIAL REFEREES' REPORT  
AND  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION TO CONFIRM IN PART, REJECT  
IN PART AND MODIFY THE REFEREES' RECOMMENDATIONS**

**ELIOT SPITZER**  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
120 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6363

RICHARD RIFKIN  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Counsel Division  
JANE A. CONRAD  
BRUCE B. McHALE  
DAVID B. DIAMOND  
CHRISTOPHER WHEELER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
of Counsel

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Background .....	5
The Proceedings before the Panel of Special Referees .....	7
Argument .....	10
POINT I - This Court’s Decision and Order Should Take The Form of a Declaratory Judgment .....	10
POINT II - The Panel Improperly Substituted its Own Judgments for Professionally-acceptable Costing- out Judgments Designed to Provide Sufficient Funding for Effective, Efficient School Districts .....	14
A. The panel improperly substituted its own policy judgment for defendants’ professionally-acceptable efficiency factor. ....	14
B. The panel improperly substituted its own preferred poverty adjustment for the professionally-acceptable adjustment submitted by defendants .....	20
C. The panel exceeded the mandates of CFE II in dictating the phase-in period for education funding, and the frequency and methodologies which should be utilized in determining the cost of a sound basic education in the future. ....	25
POINT III - The Panel’s Recommendation That the City Is Entitled to over \$9 Billion in Block Grants for Unspecified Capital Projects Exceeds the Mandates of CFE II .....	27
POINT IV - Adoption of the Referees’ Recommendations Would Fail to Hold the City Accountable for the Effective and Efficient Expenditure of Education Funds in Every New York City School. ....	31

	<b>Page</b>
POINT V - The Panel Improperly Ignored the Dramatic Improvements in the Availability of a Sound Basic Education in New York City as a Result of Recent Reforms .....	36
A. The Regents Learning Standards Set High Standards for Student Achievement .....	37
B. Teacher Quality in New York City has Improved Substantially .....	38
C. The Legislature’s grant of Mayoral control over the New York City Schools. ....	40
Conclusion .....	42

**Table of Authorities**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Regan,</u> 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981) .....	11, 12
<u>Cahill v. Regan,</u> 5 N.Y.2d 292 (1959) .....	14
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 19, 26, 30, 32, 37, 38
<u>County of Oneida v. Berle,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 515 (1980) .....	12
<u>Fossella v. Dinkins,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 162 (1985) .....	14
<u>James v. Alderton Dock Yards, Ltd.,</u> 256 N.Y.298 (1931) .....	13
<u>Kaminsky v. Kahn,</u> 23 A.D.2d 231 (1st Dep't 1965) .....	14
<u>Kane v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority,</u> 8 A.D.3d 239, (2d Dep't 2004) .....	22
<u>New York State Bankers Association v. Wetzler,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 104-05 (1993) .....	12
<u>People ex rel. Burby v. Howland,</u> 155 N.Y. 270 (1898) .....	12
<u>People v. Riccardi,</u> 285 N.Y. 21 (1941) .....	22
<u>Rockland Power &amp; Light Co. v. New York,</u> 289 N.Y. 45 (1942) .....	14
<u>Silver v. Pataki and Pataki v. Assembly</u> _N.Y.2d_, 2004N.Y. LEXIS 3796 (decided December 16, 2004)). .....	11, 13, 25, 26

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Trust Co. v. First National City Bank,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 869 (1978) .....	14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002) .....	32
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §6301, <i>et seq</i> .....	32
20 U.S.C. §§ 6319 .....	38

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Const. Art. VII, § 6 .....	11, 40
State Education Reform S-1A § 3 .....	34
8 NYCRR § 100.1(t) .....	37, 40
§ 11, modifying Education Law § 2590-g .....	40
§ 408 .....	27
§ 1300 .....	35
§ 1302 .....	33
§ 1303 .....	34
§ 1305 .....	33, 34
Article 25, §§1300 et seq .....	33
Article VII .....	10, 11, 13
Article VII, Section 7 .....	10, 12
Article XI, § 1 .....	5
City School Construction Authority Act, N.Y. Public Authorities Law §1634 .....	27
